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[No. 65, A.] 	[Published February 14, 1887.] 

CHAPTER 3. 
AN ACT to appropriate money for the purchase 

of stationery for the use of the state. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented 
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated out of Appropriating 
any money in the general fund not otherwise ap- trryr. °r Stat' 
propriated, the sum of seven thousand five hund- 
red dollars, for the purchase of stationery for the 
use of state officers and departments for the years 
1887 and 1888, and for the legislative session of 
1889; said sum being the amount estimated to be 
necessary for the puri)ose specified. 

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved Februau 11, 1887. 

[No. 105, A.] 	[Published February 14, 1887.] 

CHAPTER 4. 
AN ACT authorizing the city of Ripon to pur-

chase certain real estate, and to authorize the 
commissioners of public lands to loan a portion 
of the trust funds to the city of Ripon. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented 
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. The city of Ripon, in the state of city authorized 
Wisconsin, is hereby authorized to purchase and 1? res.uastate. to 
hold in its corporate name, lots two and three, of Luiddar.',!‘„hall• 
block nine, of Ripon plat, in the city of Ripon, from trustrund 
Fond du Lac county, Wisconsin, ad for the pur- 
pose of paying for the same, the city hall block for  "" 

erected thereon, and the indebtedness of said city, 
the said city of Ripon is hereby authorized and 
empowered, upon the faith and credit of the said 
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city, to borrow a sum of money, not exceeding 
fifteen thousand dollars, upon 'a period of time 
not exceeding ten years, and at such a rate of 
interest, not exceeding seven per cent., as may 
be agreed upon. And said city of Ripon is 
hereby authorized to issue to the commissioners 
of public lands of this state, or to the party or 
parties of whom said money is borrowed, certifi-
cates of indebtedness for the sum so borrowed. 
The interest on said indebtedness shall be paid 
annually, and the principal sum so loaned shall be 
paid as follows; Fifteen hundred dollars in one 
year; fifteen hundred dollars in two years; fifteen 
hundred dollars in three years; fifteen hundred 
dollars in four years; fifteen hundred dollars in 
five years; fifteen hundred dollars in six years; fif-
teen hundred dollars in seven years; fifteen hund-
red dollars in eight years; fifteen hundred dollars 
in nine years; fifteen hundred dollars in ten years 
from the date of said loan. 

SECTION 2. Said city of Ripon shall annually, 
during the continuance of said loan, raise by tax, 
on the taxable property in said city, a sum of 
money sufficient to pay the interest thereon and 
one-tenth of the principal of said sum, and the 
city clerk of said city shall insert said amount in 
the tax roll of said city, and the same shall be col-
lected as other taxes are collected, and when so 
collected shall be applied to the object herein 
specified and no other. 

Commiasioners SECTION 3. For the purpose of carrying into 
of public lands 
authorized to effect the foregoing provisions and assisting said 
mato loan. city to raise said sum of money for the object 

aforesaid, the commissioners of the public lands 
of the state of Wisconsin are hereby authorized 
to loan to said city of Ripon, out of any of the 
trust funds in their charge and under their con-
trol, a sum of money not exceeding the amount 
stated in the first section of this act, and for the 
term of years and at such rate of interest, not ex-
ceeding seven per cent., as may be agreed upon, 
and upon such certificates of indebtedness of said 
city of Ripon as said commissioners shall pre-
scribe and rewire, and all the taxable property in 
said city shall standcharged for the payment of 
the said loan, and the interest thereon, at the times 
and in the manner hereinbefore specified, and it 
shall be the duty of the secretary of state, at the 
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time he shall certify to the county clerk the 
amount of state taxes, also to certify to the city 
clerk, of the city of Ripon, the amount that shall 
be due, or become due, for that year, for principal 
and interest on said loan, and the city clerk of 
said city of Ripon shall thereupon insert the 
amount so certified in the tax roll of said city, as 
a tax upon said city, without any further or other 
authority, to he collected as other taxes are col-
lected, and, by the treasurer of said city, paid 
over to the state treasurer upon such loan. 

SECTION 4. This act shall take effect and be in 
force from and after its passage and publication. 

Approved February 11, 1887. 

[No. 2, S] 	[Published February 12, 1887.] 

CHAPTER 5. 
AN ACT relating to millers' and manufacturers' 

mutual insurance corporations and amendatory 
of section 1941c of the revised statutes. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented 
in senate and assembly, do enact as follows: 

SECTION 1. Section 1941c of the revised statutes Amending sec. 

is hereby so amended that the same shall read as 	R. S. 

follows, that is to say: Section 1941c. Such cor- 
poration, when duly organized, and on receiving 
the certificate of the commissioner, may issue 
policies of insurance on mills and manufactories, 
the stock and products thereof, and the property 
contained in and about such mills and manufac-
tories, or kept or used in connection therewith, 
and on warehouses and elevators and their con-
tents, for any time not exceeding five years, and 
not extending beyond the time such corporation 
is to continue, and for any amount not exceeding 
ten thousand dollars, on any one risk. Any such 
corporation may classify the prol5erty insured at 
the time of insuring the same under different 
rates, corresponding as nearly as may be, to the 
greater or less risk from fire and loss which may 


